

RECORD  
AND  
BRIEFS

No. 99-1884

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 28 2000

CLERK

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LACKAWANNA COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY;  
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EDWARD R. COSS, JR.,  
*Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals  
For the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO,  
ALABAMA, ALASKA, ARKANSAS,  
DELAWARE, KANSAS, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA,  
NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
UTAH, VERMONT, VIRGINIA, AND  
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KEN SALAZAR  
Attorney General of Colorado  
\* ROBERT M. RUSSEL  
Assistant Solicitor General  
Department of Law  
1525 Sherman Street  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(303) 866-5785

Of Counsel:  
Dan Schweitzer  
National Association of  
Attorneys General  
750 First St., N.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20002  
(202) 326-6010

\* *Counsel of Record*

[additional counsel listed on the cover]

LIBRARY OF CONGRESS  
LAW LIBRARY

BILL PRYOR  
Attorney General of Alabama  
State House  
11 South Union Street  
Montgomery, AL 36130

BRUCE M. BOTELHO  
Attorney General of Alaska  
P.O. Box 110300  
Juneau, AK 99811

MARK PRYOR  
Attorney General of Arkansas  
200 Tower Building  
Little Rock, AR 72201

M. JANE BRADY  
Attorney General of Delaware  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801

CARLA J. STOVALL  
Attorney General of Kansas  
301 S.W. 10<sup>th</sup> Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612

TOM REILLY  
Attorney General of  
Massachusetts  
One Ashburton Place  
Boston, MA 02108

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM  
Attorney General of Michigan  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, MI 48909

JOSEPH P. MAZUREK  
Attorney General of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620

DON STENBERG  
Attorney General of Nebraska  
Department of Justice  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

FRANKIE SUE DEL PAPA  
Attorney General of Nevada  
Capitol Complex  
Carson City, NV 89710

PHILIP T. MCLAUGHLIN  
Attorney General of New  
Hampshire  
33 Capitol Street  
Concord, NH 03301

MICHAEL F. EASLEY  
Attorney General of North  
Carolina  
P.O. Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602

BETTY D. MONTGOMERY  
Attorney General of Ohio  
State Office Tower  
30 East Broad St.  
Columbus, OH 43215

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON  
Attorney General of Oklahoma  
State Capitol, Room 112  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

HARDY MYERS  
Attorney General of Oregon

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. The 1990 Case .....	1
B. The 1986 Case .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Because Coss's Habeas Corpus Petition Attacked His Fully-Served 1986 Conviction, Not His 1990 Sentence, He Failed To Meet The "In Custody" Prerequisite To Federal Court Jurisdiction .....	9
II. Even If Coss's Petition Were Directed At His 1990 Sentence, He Would Not Be Entitled To Habeas Corpus Relief Because, Under <i>Custis v. United States</i> , He Cannot Establish A Violation Of Federal Law .....	12
III. The Third Circuit Erred In Holding That, Whenever A Sentencing Court Considers An Expired Prior Conviction, A Defendant Is Entitled To Challenge The Validity Of That Conviction .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969) .....	16, 18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1990) .....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Ahlborn</i> , 699 A.2d 718 (Pa. 1997) .....	3
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , No. 99-9136 .....	12
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	14
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Gryger v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 728, 732 (1948) .....	18
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980) .....	14
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 877 (CA7 2000) ..	13
<i>Sherwood v. Tomkins</i> , 716 F.2d 632 (CA9 1983) ..	11
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> , 334 U.S. 736 (1948) .....	17
<i>United States v. Watts</i> , 519 U.S. 148 (1997) .....	18
<i>Williams v. New York</i> , 337 U.S. 241 (1949) .....	18
STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. §9541 .....	2, 3
204 Pa. Code §303.1-303.14 .....	1
18 U.S.C. §2241(c)(2) .....	8
21 U.S.C. §851 .....	13, 18

28 U.S.C. §2244(d) .....	15
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	3, 14, 15
Sentencing Guidelines, §4A1.2, Application Note 6 (Nov. 1, 1993) .....	13
